
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Monday, 18th September, 2017

1.00 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Monday, 18th September, 2017, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416172
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

Membership 

Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs T Dean, MBE (Vice-Chairman), Ms A Brett, 
Ms H Carpenter, Mrs T Carpenter, Mr G Cooke, Mr T Doran, Ms S Dunn, Ms S Dunstan, 
Mr D Farrell, Ms L Fisher, Mrs L Game, Mrs S Gent, Mr R Graves, Mr S Gray, 
Mr S Griffiths, Ms S Hamilton, Mr A Heather, Ms N Khosla, Mr G Lymer, Mrs C Moody, 
Ms C  Mutton, Mr M J Northey, Mrs S Prendergast and Mr P Segurola

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item 
No
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting.  Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

1 Apologies and substitutes 

2 Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 21 July 2017 (Pages 5 - 16)

3 Chairman's Announcements 

4 Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 

5 Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards (Pages 17 - 18)

6 Verbal Update by Cabinet Member (Pages 19 - 20)

7 Update on Mind Of My Own app for Children and Young People (Pages 21 - 24)

8 Performance Scorecard for Children in Care (Pages 25 - 38)

9 Placement Stability - the Sense Of Belonging service (Pages 39 - 64)



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Friday, 8 September 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Swale 1, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 21 July 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, Mr G Cooke, 
Ms S Dunstan, Ms M Emptage (Substitute for Ms S Dunn), Mr D Farrell, Ms L Fisher, 
Mrs L Game, Mr S Gray, Mr S Griffiths, Ms S Hamilton, Mr A Heather, Ms N Khosla, 
Mr S J G Koowaree (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr G Lymer, Mrs C Moody, 
Mr M J Northey, Mrs S Prendergast, Ms N Sayer (Substitute for Ms A Brett) and 
Mr J Wright (Substitute for Mrs S Gent)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Lorraine Doran (Team Manager, Children, Young People and 
Education), Ms M L Hall (Commissioning Manager - Children Living Away From 
Home), Ms G O'Grady (Participation Co-ordinator, Specialist Children's Services), 
Mrs S Skinner (Head of Adoption Service), Ms C Smith (Head of Fostering Service) 
and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

15. Membership 
(Item 1)

The Panel noted that Alison Brett, Deputy Chief Nurse at the West Kent Clinical 
Commissioning Group, had joined the Panel as Bethan Haskins’ temporary 
replacement.  

16. Apologies and Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Teresa Carpenter, Trudy Dean, Sue 
Dunn, Sue Gent, Stuart Griffiths and Philip Segurola. 

George Koowaree was present as a substitute for Trudy Dean, Marion Emptage for 
Sue Dunn and John Wright for Sue Gent. 

17. Minutes of the meeting of this Panel held on 1 June 2017 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2017 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 

18. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item 4)

The Chairman announced that Teresa Carpenter, foster carer, had been awarded an 
MBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours List, having been nominated by one of her 
foster children. This honour was very well deserved and the County Council was very 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



proud, and the Chairman placed on record her congratulations and best wishes to 
Teresa.   

19. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 
(Item 5)

1. Ms Dunstan gave a verbal update on the recent work of the OCYPC, the 
Super Council and Young Adults Council and the participation activities arranged for 
the summer. The text of the update will be attached to these minutes. Ms Dunstan 
and Ms Khosla responded to comments and questions from the Panel, including the 
following:-

a) young people were supported to manage their transition from being a 
looked after child to increasing their independence as they moved into 
adulthood.  The specific areas in which young people and their social 
workers identified a need for support would be discussed as part of the 
child in care review meetings and from the age of 16 years the pathway 
plan would be completed. There were updates on transition to 
independence seminars throughout the year for carers and care leavers, 
so they would have an outline of the support available to them; key 
transition issues could be highlighted to ensure a positive move to 
adulthood. 18+ care leavers were allocated a personal advisor (PA) who 
supported young people to resolve their individual issues and progress the 
pathway plans.  Young people were fully involved in their pathway plan 
which covered key areas, including housing, education and health;

b) Ms Khosla reported a very successful day out at Westminster for the 
launch by CenterPoint of research into housing and care leavers, ‘From 
Care to Where’.  A number of the participation apprentices attended and 
were able to provide feedback to MPs about the challenges with housing 
for care leavers.  The Children and Social Work Act 2017 was also 
considered as positive as it increased the responsibility for councils to 
provide support to care leavers from age 21 years, as currently, to 25 
years;

c) a key area of work with district council partners was to review and re-
negotiate community arrangements and establish a clear pathway for 16-
25 year olds leaving care and efforts to prevent homelessness among care 
leavers. The Chairman added that the County Council could look at using 
any property it owned as a way of boosting the places available to care 
leavers. The numbers of young people leaving care and requiring 
independent accommodation was increasing, Ms Khosla explained that a 
large number of UASC would soon be turning 18 and thus would acquire 
care leaver status and be eligible for 18+ services.  There was a 
comprehensive plan for managing the types of accommodation and the 
numbers of care leavers who would require accommodation. This detail 
was provided in the accompanying interim Sufficiency Strategy Report; and

d) the VSK apprentices were thanked and praised for their work in engaging 
with young people in care and encouraging participation, and they were 
described as a great asset to the County Council and the Panel.

Page 6



2. RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks. 

20. Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards 
(Item 6)

1. Ms O’Grady introduced the report and asked the Panel to support young 
people taking part in the fundraising Virtual Triathlon on 26 October 2017, in National 
Care Leavers Week. The aim of the exercise was to draw attention to the 
experiences of young people in care and leaving care and to offer others a chance to 
‘walk a mile in our shoes’ and better understand the experiences and issues. The 
Chairman commented that this was a very easy challenge to support and offered to 
provide some home-baked refreshments.  In response to questions, Ms O’Grady 
explained that:

a) all the challenges which had been reported to the Panel had now been 
completed and she thanked the Panel for the prompt responses to these;

b) challenge cards which had been submitted were listed in the regular 
OCYPC newsletter. Challenges relating to issues which were general or 
related to many young people would be set out in full, and shared with the 
Panel, while those which were personal to a specific young person would 
not be publicised or shared; 

c) social workers were aware of the challenge card process and should share 
news of it with children and young people and their carers and families; 
and

d) participation in the Virtual Triathlon could be sponsored online using the 
JustGiving page, and details of this would be sent to Panel Members.  

2. RESOLVED that the Challenge Card progress to date be noted and 
welcomed.  

21. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member 
(Item 7)

1. Mr R Gough gave a verbal update on the following issues:-

Ofsted outcome, with particular reference to Corporate Parenting – since the 
last meeting of the Panel, the County Council had received an Ofsted rating of 
‘Good’. Its services for Looked After Children and permanence arrangements were 
particularly praised, the work of the OCYPC and the CPP in participation and 
engagement was highlighted as being particularly good, and services for care 
leavers, personal advisors and the VSK were noted as being good, although work 
with children in need and early protection needed improvement.  Mr Gough said he 
wanted to do more work with district council partners on accommodation for 16 and 
17 year olds and suggested that this be added to the Panel’s ongoing work 
programme. 
Queen’s Birthday Honours List award for Teresa Carpenter – Foster Carer 
Teresa Carpenter had been awarded an MBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours list, 
having been nominated by one of her foster children. 

Page 7



UASC and National Transfer Scheme (NTS) trends – there had been a small 
seasonal increase in new arrivals this year, but nothing like the summer levels of 
2016 and 2015, and the NTS continued to take new arrivals away from Kent, leaving 
just the cohort of those who had arrived before the NTS and had remained in Kent as 
the responsibility of the County Council.  This year, the number of UASC in Kent had 
decreased from 388 and was expected shortly to reach 230, which would be Kent’s 
aggregate ‘share’ of the national UASC population. However, the number of UASC 
as 18+ care leavers was 771, and this figure would increase over time. The NTS was 
working well with the current level of new arrivals, but if arrivals had remained at 
2015 levels, the NTS would not have been able to cope. 
Adopter recruitment campaign – a recent media campaign to recruit new adopters 
had targeted particularly families willing to adopt sets of siblings and disabled 
children.  
Children in Care events over the summer – a lively programme of participation and 
engagement would run over the summer months, and this had been set out in the 
OCYPC verbal update. 

2. RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks. 

22. Review and Update of the Sufficiency, Placements and Commissioning 
Strategy 2015 - 2018 
(Item 8)

Ms M L Hall, Commissioning Manager, was in attendance for this item. 

1. Ms Hall introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 
the Panel, including the following:- 

a) most UASC were young men, who would be placed in foster care if they 
were under 16, or at the Millbank centre if they were over 16.  Female 
UASC would always be placed directly in, and would then stay in, foster 
care if they were under the age of 18 years.  Most UASC under 18 years 
and who then became care leavers (18+ years) would be placed in shared 
accommodation.  Ms Khosla added that male UASC used to be placed in 
foster care but their numbers in 2015/16 meant many were being placed 
locally with in-house foster carers, and this impacted on local Kent children.  
It was easier for UASC to be placed out of area and with the independent 
sector as they did not have the same needs as citizen children to be placed 
locally for education and health continuity. UASC must acquire an 
immigration status before qualifying for 
[...]
seek to make links with 
suitable adopters as soon as possible.  This matching process was 
supported by adoption activity days, of which Kent was a pioneer.  At 
these, children seeking adoption and adopters who had been approved, or 
were approaching the end of the approval process, would be able to meet 
informally and interact in a number of activities.  In July 2017, five children 
had been placed for adoption as a result on one activity day.  

Page 12



4. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response to 
comments and questions, and the range of services provided and their 
suitability to meet the needs of adoptees and their families, in order to provide 
an ‘Outstanding’ service, be noted.

     

26. The Kent Fostering Business Plan 
(Item 12)

Ms C Smith, Head of the Fostering Service, was in attendance for this item.

1. Ms Smith introduced the report and highlighted that a key area of work was 
the campaign to recruit more foster carers.  The target had been 200 from September 
2017 and 100 had so far been recruited.  Further events in the summer would seek to 
attract more, including an informal event similar to the adoption activity days, at which 
children in care and prospective foster carers could meet. Use of social media as a 
contact tool was also ongoing. 

2. Ms Smith and Ms Khosla responded to comments and questions from the 
Panel, including the following:-

a) asked how the Corporate Parenting Panel could help recruit more foster 
carers, Ms Smith explained that elected Members could spread the word in 
their electoral divisions and could also support and nominate foster carers 
for the annual awards ceremony on 4 October. Due to its proximity to 
London, Kent was forced to compete with London Boroughs to recruit 
foster carers and adopters, and also to compete with independent fostering 
agencies, of which there were 70 in Kent and which were able to pay 
higher rates to their carers.  Members were asked to advi
[...]
uld be reported to a future meeting of the 
Panel. 

3.   RESOLVED that the information set out in report and given in response to 
comments and questions be noted, and the Kent Fostering Business Plan 
2017- 2018 be approved.     

Page 14



Friday 21st July 2017 

Corporate Parenting Panel Update –

On behalf of the Children in Care Councils and Young Adult Council

 Whitsun Half Term Holiday Activities 

- Nelson Park Riding Centre – horse riding (18 young people attended)
- Team Tutsham – horse riding (24 young people attended)

OCYPC & Super Council 

- Team building activity day at Kingswood Outdoor Activity Centre – to build relationships between 
members of the Super Council and OCYPC by way of a first steps approach to encourage some 
older Super Council members to move up to the OCYPC. They suggested that a ‘Bio Book’ would 
be good for new members to look though before they join the council. 

- 20 members of our OCYPC & Super Council attended. 

YAC

Rob Sparks (Education Employment and Training Support Officer) from the 18+ team joined us to 
speak about interview skills. He offered everyone 7 Top Tips on things what to do when going for an 
interview. 

- Appearance/Presentation- Dress to impress 
- Body language.
- Be on time.
- Make Good First impressions 
- Do research on the organisation. 
- Ask to get questions repeated if you don’t understand.
- Ask questions about the company. 

The YAC group all suggested various charities they would like to raise money for this year.  The 
Charity chosen was for the Canterbury Umbrella Centre.  (See flyer for more details) 

Summer Activities

- Tuesday 25th July ( DCS Family Fun Day VSK Supporting this event) 
- Thursday 27th July (Bewl Water 32 YP) 
- Monday 31st July (County Wide CIC Event) 

Page 15



- Wednesday 2nd August (Heaver Castle 24YP)
- Thursday 3rd August (16+ & YAC Trip Thorpe Park) 
- Wednesday 9th August (Creed Outdoor Learning 30YP) 
- Friday 11th August (Little Potters 12YP) 
- Thursday 1
[...]
scale.  Timeliness of decision making in the adoption process is closely tracked by the Adoption 

Service who will escalate any concerns to the relevent Service Manager.

Commentary

Number of children where adoption wasn't agreed as the plan within 4 months by how many months it took for to be agreed

5 Year trend graph (Jul 12 - Jun 17) Last 12 months

Number of children where adoption wasn't agreed as the plan within 4 months by age and gender

% of cases where Adoption was agreed as the plan within 4 months (Children 

with an Agency Decision)

Theme Adoption

PID Reference A01

Current RAG Red - 65.3%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

RAG - Red Zone RAG - Amber Zone RAG - Green Zone Kent

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

4th  month 
14 

33% 

5th month 
9 

22% 6th month 
7 

17% 

7th month 
1 

2% 

8+ months 
11 

26% 

8 
5 5 

2 
5 

2 

9 

4 
1 

1 

0

5

10

15

20

0 1 2 3 4 5

Female Male

Produced by: SC SCS Management Information

Publication Date: 04/08/2017 CIC Performance Report - Jun 2017 Page 11 of 11

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Education

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing 

To: Corporate Parenting Panel – 18 September 2017

Subject: PLACEMENT STABILITY - THE SENSE OF BELONGING 
SERVICE 

Classification: Unrestricted

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary: The Kent Fostering Service previously presented the Sense of Belonging 
project to the Corporate Parenting Panel on 20 March 2017.  The project is part of 
the Fostering Business Plan for 2017-2018.  This report outlines the progress over 
the last five months and work plan for the improvement of placement stability. 

Recommendation:  Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to 
CONSIDER and COMMENT on progress made over the last five months and the 
work plan for the improvement of placement stability.
 

1. Introduction

1.
[...]
o provide immediate 
intervention for the child and foster carers. 

5.4 The link to placement stability and children on part time timetables is detailed in 
Appendix 2 and this data will be used to identify children for the next cohort to 
access the Sense of Belonging Activity days.  The aim will be to build on the 
success of the scheme and its link to the improvement in placement stability in 
order to target those children most vulnerable within their education.  Virtual 
School Kent (VSK) will identify these children within the Personal Education 
Plan (PEP) process and be able to refer children directly to the Sense of 
Belonging Project. 

6. Conclusion

6.1 Each part of the Sense of Belonging project will be evaluated quarterly, as part 
of the Fostering Business Plan.  The Head of Fostering meets with all the 
children and foster carers referred for the outdoor activity centres to ensure they 
understand the scheme and have the opportunity to give feedback.  This will 
enable the project to further develop and improve, maximising the positive 
outcomes for our children and foster carers. It is recognised that the outdoor 
environment is not the first choice of activity for all children/young people and in 
these circumstances, the other two parts of the service will offer appropriate 
alternative resources.  The priority for the next quarter will be the recruitment of 
the hub families and the launching of the clinical psychology support at times of 
crisis. 

7. Recommendation

7.1 Recommendation:  Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to 
CONSIDER and COMMENT on progress made over the last five months and the 
work plan for the improvement of placement stability.

8. Background Documents 
The Mockingbird Society developed the model in USA
http://www.mockingbirdsociety.org/index.php/what-we-do/mockingbird-family-model

9. Report Author
Caroline Smith – Head of Fostering
03000 415091
Caroline.smith@kent.gov.uk

Page 44

http://www.mockingbirds
[...]
	6 Verbal Update by Cabinet Member
	7 Update on Mind Of My Own app for Children and Young People
	8 Performance Scorecard for Children in Care
	Item 8 App 1 - Children in Care Performance Report - June 2017

	9 Placement Stability - the Sense Of Belonging service
	Item 9 App 1 Sense of Belonging
	Item 9 App 2 - 3+ placements and Reduced Timetables




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 18 September 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke, Mr D S Daley (Substitute 
for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr T Doran, Ms S Dunstan, Ms M Emptage (Substitute for Ms 
S Dunn), Mr D Farrell, Ms L Fisher, Mrs S Gent, Mr R Graves, Mr S Gray, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mrs S Hammond (Substitute for Mr P Segurola), Mr A Heather, 
Ms N Khosla, Mr G Lymer, Ms C  Mutton, Mr M J Northey, Ms A Ogilvie (Substitute 
for Ms H Carpenter) and Mrs S Prendergast

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough and Mr R Barton

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms G O'Grady (Participation Co-ordinator, Specialist Children's 
Services), Mrs M Robinson (Management Information Unit Service Manager), 
Ms C Smith (Head of Fostering Service) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

27. Apologies and substitutes 
(Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Hazel Carpenter, Teresa Carpenter, 
Trudy Dean, Sue Dunn, Lesley Game, Stuart Griffiths, Carolyn Moody and Philip 
Segurola.

Ailsa Ogilvie was present as a substitute for Hazel Carpenter, Dan Daley for Trudy 
Dean, Marion Emptage for Sue Dunn and Sarah Hammond for Philip Segurola. 

28. Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 21 July 2017 
(Item 2)

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. Arising from these, the Chairman 
requested that a briefing on the Housing Act and its impact upon Children in Care be 
added to the Panel’s work programme. 

29. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item 3)

1. The Chairman announced that Philip Segurola was shortly to leave Kent for a 
post in Croydon Council’s Children’s Services,  and she placed on record her sincere 
thanks to him for the work he had done in his role as Director of Specialist Children’s 
Services to support and improve services for children in  care in Kent.

2. The Chairman announced that, at the start of the OCYPC update item, a short 
film would be shown of children and young people enjoying the activities at recent 



2

VSK participation events.  As this could not be shown in public, the meeting would be 
closed briefly to the press and public.  

Motion to exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business 

It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEM
(Open access to Minutes)

30. Film of activity days and participation events 

1. Robert Barton from the Young Adults Council introduced the film, which had 
been made and produced by the VSK apprentices while he had been working with 
them over the summer months, with the help and support of all the children who had 
attended activity days over the summer. 

2. The film showed children and young people of a range of ages enjoying 
activities at participation days around the county, with Roger Gough, Philip Segurola, 
Naintara Khosla, Gemma O’Grady, Jo Carpenter and the VSK apprentices.    

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

31. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 
(Item 4)

1. Ms Mutton, Mr Graves, Mr Barton and Ms Dunstan gave a verbal update on 
the work of the OCYPC, the Super Council and Young Adults Council and 
forthcoming participation events. The text of the update would be attached to these 
minutes. They then responded to comments and questions from the Panel, including 
the following:-

a) Panel members welcomed news of the Christmas dinner planned for care 
leavers who would be alone on Christmas Day and offered help providing 
food or making some other contribution to the day. A list of requirements 
could be reported to the 9 November meeting to allow time to organise 
contributions;  and

b)  it was noted that Chloe had volunteered to work on Christmas Day to 
organise and support the event, and the Panel thanked her for making this 
commitment. 

2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks.  

Details of the post-16 awards ceremony on 19 October were emailed to all 
Panel members after the meeting.

32. Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards 
(Item 5)



3

1. Ms O’Grady introduced the report and asked Panel members to support the 
one challenge currently outstanding, the Virtual Triathlon to Calais’ taking place on 26 
October 2017. She undertook to circulate to Panel members details of how they 
could sponsor participants at this event. 

2. The participation events which had taken place over the summer had been an 
opportunity to gain feedback from young people, and new challenge cards were 
expected to arise from this. The Children in Care Council would meet monthly to 
consider any new challenge cards arising, and would then report them to the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.      

3. It was RESOLVED that the progress made on the challenges raised be noted 
and that Panel members support and attend the ‘Virtual Triathlon to Calais’ on 
26 October 2017. 

33. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member 
(Item 6)

1. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, Mr R Gough, 
gave a verbal update on the following issues:-

Post-Ofsted Practice Development Plan – issues identified in the Ofsted inspection 
report had been mostly covered by work which was already in hand, for example 
working with district councils to co-ordinate and improve accommodation provision for 
16 and 17 year olds.  The practice development plan had been reported to the 
Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee on 7 September and 
would then be submitted to Ofsted as the County Council’s formal response to the 
inspection report. 
Report on celebration events – recent events held to celebrate the achievements of 
children in care had been excellent, and the range of activities and achievements 
being celebrated very broad.  Younger children had featured in the morning session 
and older children in the afternoon.  He urged Panel members to attend future 
celebration events. 
KCC personnel changes – Philip Segurola was to leave Kent County Council on 29 
September after four years as Director of Specialist Children’s Services for a similar 
post in Croydon. Mr Gough paid tribute to r Segurola’s distinguished service, 
particularly in increasing engagement and participation with children and young 
people in care and for his work with unaccompanied asylum seeking children. Sarah 
Hammond had been appointed as the interim Director of Specialist Children’s 
Services. Matt Dunkley would arrive in late November to take up the post of 
Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education.
UASC latest status – there had been very little change since the last meeting in the 
number of UASC arriving in Kent, with numbers still very low compared to previous 
years and the effect of the National Transfer Scheme being apparent; there had been 
148 arrivals so far in 2017, compared with 388 for the whole of 2016 and 948 for the 
whole of 2015. However, the number of care leavers would increase steeply in 
January as approximately 796 UASC would reach 18, and it was expected that the 
UASC population would then decrease to 231.
Academic results – early results were yet to be verified but the initial picture was 
good, with Kent children in care scoring above the national average in all subjects.  
KS4 and GCSE results would be difficult to compare to previous years as the 



4

parameters had changed nationally.  In this academic year, twenty young people in 
care had achieved sufficient grades to win university places. 
Leaving Care service – this had been nominated for an award by Children and 
Young People Now magazine and the winners would be announced on 24 
November.
Post - Adoption service – this had been nominated for an ‘Excellence in Adoption’ 
award.

2. Mr Gough responded to comments and questions from the Panel, including 
the following:

a) although there was still a gap in attainment between children in care and 
their peers not in care, and this was still wider than hoped, the picture had 
improved much in the five years since the establishment of the Virtual 
School Kent;

b) KS4 results were usually reported to the Children’s, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Committee twice a year, in October and in the new 
year, so a clearer overall picture should be possible then;

c) as part of the Prevent Strategy, foster carers were supported to deal with 
issues relating to the radicalisation of young people. The safety of foster 
carers was as important as that of the young people in their care, and both 
needed support to deal with such issues. A report on issues arising from 
the Prevent agenda would be prepared for a future meeting of the Panel;

d) foster carers were also trained to deal with issues experienced by UASC, 
and Ms Khosla advised that this training would be revised in the wake of 
recent terrorist activity. It was important also that foster carers should feel 
able to report any concerns of this type that they  had about the young 
people in their care and should have a clear process for doing this;

e) Panel members asked to be given as much information as possible about 
the support available for vulnerable young people and those caring for 
them, so they as corporate parents could be fully aware of issues. It was 
acknowledged that some information may not be able to be shared in a 
meeting open to the public, and thought would need to be given to how 
best to approach this; and

f) concern was expressed about further budget cuts in Specialist Children’s 
Services and that any such cuts may jeopardise progress made so far in 
issues such as those set out above.  Mr Gough said that he could not 
promise no more cuts but that he did not want to see any reversal in 
progress during his tenure as Cabinet Member. He added that some work 
could be approached differently, for instance, to place as many children as 
possible with in-house foster carers to minimise payments to external 
foster carers. Ms Khosla added that Kent made the lowest number of 
external foster placements of any authority in the UK.  A review of external 
fostering was currently being undertaken by Martin Narey and would look 
at Kent as an example of best practice. 

3. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks.



5

  

34. Update on Mind Of My Own (MOMO) app for Children and Young People 
(Item 7)

1. Ms O’Grady introduced the report and explained the background to the launch 
of the app in Kent in 2016, to allow children and young people in care to 
communicate in a way in which they were most familiar and comfortable, as it had 
become clear that young people did not like completing surveys as a way of providing 
feedback on the services they received. She assured Panel members that use of the 
app was secure and was only possible from devices which could use a secure model.  
The app was a national model which Kent had done much to develop.  It had first 
been made available in north Kent and later rolled out to cover the whole county, and 
in April 2017 had been extended and adapted for use by younger and disabled 
children. Training on use of the app had been given to 75% of frontline staff, and by 
October 2017 all frontline staff would have received training. MOMO had the approval 
of Ofsted, was popular among social workers and had attracted the attention of other 
local authorities, who wanted to use the same model for their own children in care. 
Foster carers would also be encouraged to use it.

2. It was RESOLVED that the progress made on the countywide roll-out of the 
Mind Of My Own app be noted, with thanks.    

35. Performance Scorecard for Children in Care 
(Item 8)

1. Mrs Robinson introduced the report and explained that, in response to a 
request from the Panel, a column had been added to compare Kent’s statistics with 
the national average. She responded to comments and questions from the Panel, 
including the following:-

a) Panel members needed to understand the definitions of the red, amber and 
green ratings used, For example, performance rated as ‘near target’ would 
be easier to understand if people knew that ‘near’ meant within 5% or 10% 
of target.  Mrs Robinson undertook to send Panel members a document 
which set out these definitions, which was done after the meeting.
 

b) members would also need to understand how targets were set, and to be 
satisfied that they were gauged correctly, to be sufficiently challenging but 
not unachievable.  Mrs Robinson explained that targets were agreed by the 
divisional management team and undertook to share this information with 
the Panel, which was done after the meeting.

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the Children in Care 
scorecard, and given in response to comments and questions, be noted, with 
thanks.       

36. Placement Stability - the Sense Of Belonging service 
(Item 9)

1. Ms Smith introduced the report and added that, since last reporting on this 
issue to the Panel, a psychologist and two support workers had been appointed to 



6

the Sense of Belonging Service. The former Therapeutic Parenting Service had 
ended in July 2017 and the last five young people being supported by that service 
had transferred to the Sense of Belonging Service.  Two issues previously identified 
and discussed by the Panel as having an impact on placement stability – young 
people excluded from school and those on a part-time timetable – would be included 
in latest project work.  Ms Smith responded to comments and questions from the 
Panel, including the following:-

a) work to help increase placement stability was welcomed and the need to 
support both young people and foster carers to achieve permanence was 
emphasised;

b) asked how progress and success could be identified and measured, and 
how soon it would be possible to identify the impact of current work, Ms 
Smith explained that the progress of the first cohort of young people to be 
placed under the Sense of Belonging service would be tracked; 

c) the psychologist appointed would work with and support both young people 
and their foster carers;

d) although it was hoped that more foster carers would be recruited, it was 
also important to work to retain those carers, and progress towards this 
aim would form part of the evaluation of the new service;

e) the importance of addressing the education elements of placement stability 
– young people excluded from school and those on a part-time timetable – 
was emphasised. The contribution of these elements to the overall picture 
was vital; and

f) Ms Smith advised the Panel that the annual Foster Carer Awards 
ceremony would take place on 4 October and invited them all to attend.  
Details of the event were emailed to all Panel members after the meeting.      

2. It was RESOLVED that the progress made over the last five months and the 
work plan for the improvement of placement stability be noted, with thanks. 


